
 
  

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

10 January 2023 
Barking Town Hall, 
Council Chamber 

 
COUNCILLORS: 

 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BARKING & 
DAGENHAM 
 

  
LONDON BOROUGH OF  

WALTHAM FOREST 
 

Councillor Munib Chowdhury 
Councillor Donna Lumsden 
Councillor Paul Robinson 

 Councillor Catherine Deakin  
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 

  
ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
 

Councillor Patricia Brown 
Councillor Christine Smith 
Councillor Julie Wilkes 
 

 Councillor Marshall Vance  

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF REDBRIDGE 
 

  
EPPING FOREST  DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Councillor Kaz Rizvi 
Councillor Sunny Brar 
Councillor Beverley Brewer (Chairman) 
Councillor Donna Lumsden 
Councillor Bert Jones 
 

  (Observer Member) 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 

  Manisha Modhvadia, Healthwatch Barking & 
Dagenham 

Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Emma Friddin, Healthwatch Redbridge 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 

 

 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it
[...]
ay 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 
 To receive apologies for absence (if any).  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held 

on 18 October 2022 (attached).  
 

5 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON TRUSTS UPDATES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

6 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INPATIENT SURVEY 2021 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
 Report attached. 

 

7 NORTH EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT (Pages 
23 - 40) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 LEARNING FROM LIVES AND DEATHS (LEDER) REPORT - PEOPLE WITH A 
LEARNING DISABILITY AND AUTISTIC PEOPLE (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 

 

 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Barking Town Hall, Council Chamber 
18 October 2022 (4.00 pm – 6.10 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

  
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Patricia Brown, Julie Wilkes and Christine Smith 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer and Bert Jones 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

Richard Sweden (substituting for Catherine Deakin) 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Marshall Vance 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
12 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman advised those in the Chamber what to do in case of an 
emergency. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Donna Lumsden, Barking & 
Dagenham, Catherine Deakin, Waltham Forest (Richard Sweden 
substituting) and Kaz Rizvi, Epping Forest. Apologies were also received 
from Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering. 
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2022 

 

2M 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 28 July 2022 
were agreed by the Committee as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   
 

16 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON HEALTH UPDATES  
 
The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Barking, Havering and Redbridge 
University Hospitals Trust (BHRUT) delivered an update on the Trust. Much 
work had been undertaken to reduce waiting lists in secondary care, which 
stood at around 65,000 patients at the end of August 2022 following the 
easing of some previous Covid-19 restrictions, and in reducing waiting times 
for appointments. Patients were also benefitting from faster diagnosis, as a 
result of funding from NHS England to increase diagnostic capacity. An 
additional 30,000 tests and scans had been able to be undertaken at 
Barking Community Hospital this financial year, through an additional MRI 
scanner and CT scanner. A Community Diagnostic Centre was also being 
established at Barking Community Hospital to manage waiting lists and 
ensure timely care for patients.  
 

The CEO of BHRUT explained that the Trust had been working to ensure 
that people were able to get access to the emergency care that they needed 
at the right time, focusing initially on Queen’s Hospital before learning could 
be implemented at King George’s Hospital; there were owever external 
constraints around how the Trust worked with its partners in the Urgent 
Treatment Centre and in maintaining flow through the hospital. 
 
The next phase of the Trust’s improvement work was Project Snowball; 
designed to ensure that patients were being treated in the most suitable 
location. The initial focus was on the over 75s, ensuring that these patients 
were being moved from the Emergency Department to the frailty unit, where 
they would be looked after by specialist medical staff. This project would be 
extended into other areas such as acute medicine, over the coming winter. 
To strengthen the Trust’s relationship with primary care, three new 
Associate Medical Directors had been appointed, who would work closely 
with clinicians to improve the experience of patients, both inside the hospital 
and when discharged back into the community.  
 
The Trust was also trying to reduce its use of high-cost staff; it now had 
around 500 more substantive full time staff than in 2021. It was reducing its 
dependency on bank and agency staff and was now in a position where 
nearly nine out of every ten people working in the Trust, was employed 
directly by it. It was also working with Barts Health NHS Trust, to ensure a 
sustainable workforce. Staff wellbeing was also a Trust priority, with a 
number of initiatives being undertaken 
[...]
f vaccination centres across NEL. 
 
The CEO of NHS NEL then outlined the objectives relating to winter 
planning and actions being taken to achieve these, such as through 
supporting care homes with wraparound support to prevent resident hospital 
admissions, working with local authority colleagues to focus on initiatives 
around enhanced domiciliary care, and undertaking winter communications 
campaigns. She also detailed the Autumn Covid-19 booster and flu vaccine 
programme, as well as initiatives to vaccinate children against measles, 
mumps and rubella (MMR) and polio.  
 
The Programme Director - Primary Care and the Head of Primary Care at 
NHS NEL also provided the Committee with an update on the support 
frameworks that had been put in place for primary care, such as the 
establishment of a digital staff bank platform for NEL, software to support 
with appointment delivery in community pharmacies and GP practices and 
additional funding from NHS England to support primary care networks 
(PCNs) to deliver additional GP appointments across the winter period. The 
Head of Primary Care also provided an update on the “enhanced access” 
service, which had commenced on 1 October 2022, enabling patients to 
access planned care outside of normal core hours and which saw GP 
practices open between 6.30pm-8pm from Mondays to Fridays, and 
between 9am and 5pm on Saturdays. Every patient would have access to 
this service, with PCNs working collectively to provide this. This service was 
available nationally; however, different locations outside of NEL may 
operate at slightly different hours. The Committee agreed to receive some 
further information about the “enhanced access” service, outside of the 
meeting. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the CEO of NHS NEL stated that 
whilst the system was anticipating lots of pressure this winter, the NHS was 
working closely with social care colleagues to understand any risks and 
mitigate these where possible, as well as with its community and mental 
health providers to ensure that they were also well prepared and had 
contingencies in place. System-wide information sharing was taking place, 
extra beds were being made available for winter, and risk registers and 
business continuity plans for all of the individual institutions, as well as 
across the system, were in place. 
 

17 DEVELOPMENT OF THE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY  
 
The Chief Executive at NHS North East London (NEL) delivered an update 
on the development of the Integrated Care Strategy, which outlined the 
purpose of the document, the principles of the NEL Integrated Care System 
(ICS), the new system strategy landscape, national requirements for 

Page 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 18 October 2022 

 

5M 

 

Integrated Care Strategies, the stakeholder workshops taking place to 
develop NEL ICS priorities and the next steps to be undertaken. 
 

The draft Strategy would be completed by the end of December 2022 and 
would then be presented to the NEL Integrated Care Partnership for 
agreement in January 2023. In response to questions from Members, the 
CEO stated that whilst she did not have a draft that she could readily share 
with the Committee at this point for the purpose of consultation, the 
stakeholder workshops were producing much of the content for the draft 
Strategy; she would be happy to share the summaries of these, and the 
population health profile, with the Committee. Whilst the national timelines 
for the production of the Strategy were unsatisfactory, NEL ICB hoped to be 
able to present the draft Strategy to the Committee at its next meeting on 10 
January 2023, before final presentation to the ICP. Following approval, the 
Strategy would be subject to continuous engagement as to its development. 
 
The CEO also stated that workforce was an important priority within the 
strategy and was also subject to much ongoing work outside of the strategy. 
Whilst the work was focused
[...]
ients, as well as link to other NHS providers and the place-based 
work that was taking place as part of the development of the ICS.  
 
As part of its programmes, the Shadow Board was also clear as to the need 
for measurable short-term improvements in patient care, particularly around 
clinical areas and how it could best demonstrate that the work that it was 
doing was bringing benefits to NEL patients, both in terms of their care and 
their experience of NEL, as well as how sustainable improvements in equity 
for NEL populations could be best delivered. 
 
An Acute Clinical Strategy was in the process of being developed, which 
would also feed into the Integrated Care Strategy as outlined in item 6 of 
this agenda. Whilst the Strategy had been delayed, this was to take into 
account new ICS arrangements and learnings from the Covid-19 pandemic. 
Once prepared, the draft Acute Clinical Strategy would be presented to the 
Committee, as well as any proposals in terms of services for wider 
engagement. The agreed Strategy would also be subject to further 
engagement in terms of its future development.  
In response to questions from Members, the Chair of BHRUT and Barts 
Health stated that she would be liaising with the chair in common of East 
London NHS Foundation Trust and North East London NHS Foundation 
Trust once appointed, with much work already being undertaken on a daily 
basis in regards to mental and physical health parity and joint working 
between mental health providers and emergency departments. Close 
working was already being implemented between the Trusts and primary 
care, which would continue to be built upon in the future. 
 

19 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee suggested receiving feedback from the Care Quality 
Commission’s report, to be integrated with feedback and complaints made 
across the hospitals within NEL, and the numbers of these complaints and 
how they were being dealt with, to provide an overall view on performance 
and outcomes for patients. The Committee also requested that the 
Integrated Care Strategy be presented to its 10 January 2023 meeting.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 10 
JANUARY 2023  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

NHS North East London – Health Update  

 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering   

Policy context: 
 
 

 
Officers will give details of a number NHS 
initiatives affecting Outer North East 
London   

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
NHS officers will give updates on a number of areas of relevance to the Joint 
Committee.      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee scrutinises the information presented and makes 
any recommendations or takes any other action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

The Joint Committee has asked for further information on a number of issues 
regarding local NHS services. Further details are given on the attached 
presentation.  
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 8



North east London trust 
updates
10 January ONEL JHOSC 

P
age 9



BHRUT
Reducing our waiting lists

• The total number of patients waiting 18 months or more reduced from 474 in July to 124 in December

• Our ‘super’ clinics continue; Gynaecology ‘Perfect’ Week treated 81 women. It would usually take around a month to carry out this number of operations

• Cons
[...]
th the last remaining patients due to receive treatment in December

• As part of our winter planning we will include options to maintain our elective programme over what will be a challenging winter

• This will include a prioritisation framework that will ensure those most in need of treatment will be prioritised

• Staffing: 

• We welcomed the first cohort of security and reception staff (Soft Facilities Management services) who were previously employed by Serco into the Barts Health 
family in November. Further teams will transfer to Barts Health over the coming months.

• There are over 70 new midwives set to join the Trust in the coming months to strengthen our maternity services. 

• Members of the Royal College of Nursing employed at Barts Health hospitals will not take industrial action this winter, as the number of staff members taking in 
the strike ballot did not meet the workplace legal threshold for their vote to count. 

• We are continuing to develop our contingency plans for further potential strikes.

• Award-winning discharge project: A Barts Health project to cut the time spent in hospital for heart attack patients won a 2022 HSJ award for ‘Acute Sector 
Innovation’. The ‘AMI early discharge pathway’ was established at the start of the Covid-19 pandemic by Barts Heart Centre clinicians concerned about a shortage of 
beds and the risk to patients of catching Covid whilst recovering in hospital.

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 10 
JANUARY 2023  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Care Quality Commission (CQC) In-
Patient Survey 2021 

 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering   

Policy context: 
 
 

 
Details will be given of the recent CQC in-
patient survey   

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
An update will be given at the meeting on a recent survey of in-patients at BHRUT 
that was undertaken by the Care Quality Commission.      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee scrutinises the information presented and makes 
any recommendations or takes any other action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
Details are attached of a recent survey of the views of in-patients at BHRUT 
hospitals. An overview of the results and actions arising is given and further details 
will be given at the meeting. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 14



CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION (CQC) 
INPATIENT SURVEY 
2021

ONEL JHOSC

January 2023

Kathryn Halford

Chief Nurse

P
age 15



CQC ANNUAL INPATIENT SURVEY 2021

• The survey looked at the experiences of people aged 16 or over, who stayed at 
least one night in hospital in November 2021

• 1,250 people were invited to take part in the survey and 320 responded (28 
per cent)

• Historically, we have not shown signs of sustainable improvement and 
disappointingly, many areas received a worse rating compared to our 2020 
results 

• Over the last year since the survey was undertaken, we’ve been working hard 
to improve, and feedback from our patients shows the changes we’re making  
are having a positive impact

P
age 16



OVERVIEW OF INPATIENT SURVEY RESULTS

Nurses

Care and treatment

Leaving hospital

Respect and dignity

2020 2021

8.2 7.6

7.9 7.2

6.5 6.2

8.8 8.2
Admission to Hospital 

The hospital and ward

Doctors

Operations and procedures

Overall experie
[...]
nt Committee scrutinises the information presented and makes 
any recommendations or takes any other action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Following the establishment of the Integrated Care Partnership for this sector in 
July 2022, details are attached of the current development of the Integrated Care 
Strategy. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 24



North East London 
Integrated Care Strategy development  

Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Hilary Ross, Director of Strategic Development, NHS North East London

December 2022

P
age 25



Introduction

• In July our Integrated Care Partnership was formally established. This is a statutory committee that brings together a broad set of system partners (including 

local government, the voluntary, community and social enterprise sector, NHS organisations and others) to develop an integrated care strategy for the area. 

• The Department for Health and Social Care has issued guidance for integrated care strategies with a suggestion that partnerships may wish to develop interim 

strategies in order to influence system planning for 23/24 ahead of further strategy guidance expected in June 2023.

• System partners across North East London Health and Care Partnership have already reached collective agreement on our ICS purpose and four priorities to 

focus on together as a system .  These priorities will be at the heart of our integrated care strategy in NEL. 

• Broad system-wide engagement including a series of well attended system-wide stakeholder workshops, and discussions with Health and Wellbeing Boards and 

place based partnerships has shaped our plans for progressing the f
[...]
use of data, evidence, research and insight

to drive continuous development and 

improvement, encourage innovation and 

accelerate progress through shared learning.  

What success will look like for our system

• We use data, evidence and insights to build our 

understanding of our population and to drive our 

ambitions, priorities, transformation and 

improvements. 

• We regularly review the impact we are having 

through evaluation of our services and 

transformation programmes and make changes 

based on this learning.     

• We innovate and enable shared learning to 

accelerate adoption of innovation, research and 

best practice throughout our system.

• We support and encourage research that is 

focused on improving health and care for local 

people and involve more local people in research 

Co-production with local people 

and all partners, particularly drawing on the 

strengths and assets of individuals and 

communities, rebalancing power.   

What success will look like for our system

• We can evidence how decisions taken by our 

boards are informed by the views of local 

people.

• We helped establish a community and 

voluntary sector collaborative and actively 

support and resource its development.

• We train a wide range of health and care staff 

in co-production and power sharing 

approaches.   

• We can demonstrate how we have identified 

and engaged underserved groups and the full 

diversity of our local population. 

• We use existing sources of insight from local 

people including carers to shape our strategies 

and plans and resist repeatedly asking the 

same questions.

• We close the loop when we seek the views of 

carers and local people by feeding back.

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

    OUTER NORTH EAST LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 10 
JANUARY 2023  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Learning from Lives and Deaths (LEDER) 
report 

 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal Democratic 
Services Officer, London Borough of 
Havering   

Policy context: 
 
 

 
BHRUT Officers will respond to the issues 
raised in the LEDER report.   

Financial summary: 
 
 

No financial implications of the covering 
report itself. 

 
 
      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
BHRUT officers will respond to the issues raised in the most recent report covering 
Learning from Lives and Deaths. 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 10 January 2023 

 
 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 

1. That the Joint Committee scrutinises the information presented and makes 
any recommendations or takes any other action it considers appropriate.  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Following concerns raised by Members regarding in particular the number of 
‘avoidable’ deaths in hospital of people with learning disabilities reported in the 
LEDER report (which can be accessed via this link) officers from BHRUT will give 
an update on the Trust’s views on and response to the report.  
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 42

https://www.kcl.ac.uk/research/leder

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON TRUSTS UPDATES
	1 NHS North East London Trust updates

	6 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INPATIENT SURVEY 2021
	2 BHRUT_inpatient survey_update_JAN23_ONEL_JHOSC_FINAL
	Slide 1:   
	Slide 2: CQC annual Inpatient survey 2021
	Slide 3: Overview of inpatient survey results
	Slide 4: Overview of inpatient survey results
	Slide 5: Overview of inpatient survey results
	Slide 6: How we’re Improving our patients’ experience
	Slide 7: Our Internal audit results


	7 NORTH EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT
	3 ICS Strategy update (003)

	8 LEARNING FROM LIVES AND DEATHS (LEDER) REPORT - PEOPLE WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY AND AUTISTIC PEOPLE



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 January 2023 (4.03  - 5.47 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

 Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Patricia Brown, Julie Wilkes and Christine Smith 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Beverley Brewer, Sunny Brar 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

 Catherine Deakin 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Marshall Vance 

 
 
20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The chairman reminded members of the actions to take in case of an 
emergency. 
 
 

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lumsden, Chowdury and Rizvi 
along with apologies from Ian Buckmaster. 
 
 

22 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Robinson raised an issue that the minutes did not include 
members that were present at the meeting. It was accepted that this would 
be amended. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th October were otherwise 
agreed as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 January 2023 

 

2M 

 

24 NHS NORTH EAST LONDON TRUSTS UPDATES  
 
The Committee was presented with a NHS NEL Trust update from the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) of Barking, Havering and Redbridge University 
Hospitals Trust (BHRUT) 
 
Members noted that the total number of patients waiting 18 months or 
longer had reduced since July to 124 from 472 and the CEO explained that 
the super clinics had been continued and had treated 81 women in 1 week. 
Members were pleased to note that the £14 million surgical hub at King 
George’s Hospital had started construction with completion planned for 
spring 2024 but it could be used from as early as autumn 2023. 
 
The CEO explained to the Committee that 2 more marketplaces had opened 
which included additional items such toys, clothes and free sanitary 
products for women which had helped over half a thousand residents during 
the recent cost of living crisis. 
 
The CEO then updated members of the wait lists for BHRUT and BARTS. It 
was noted that BARTS had a higher wait list than BHURT as they had 
already reached 1500 occupied beds, which was the same as the peak of 
the previous winter. 70 new midwives were set to join BARTS in the coming 
months following the meeting. Relating to the forthcoming winter strikes, it 
was explained to members that nurses in BARTS that were part of the 
Royal College of Nursing would not take part in the winter strikes. The CEO 
ensured members that BHURT were continuing to develop contingency 
plans for possible winter strikes from nurses and ambulance workers which 
involved ensuring that patients that were arriving by private car or via a cab 
who would have normally have arrived by ambulance would be seen as 
quickly and without care being compromised. It was also explained to 
members that following previous strikes, there had not been an increase in 
walk-in patients which was encouraging.  
 
The CEO then notified members that the BARTS project to reduce the 
amount of time heart attack patients spent in hospitals won the 2022 HSJ 
‘Acute Sector Innovation’ award and the REACH programme had 
considerably reduced the number of attendees to the emergency 
department and the scheme will be rolled out to BHRUT across the winter. 
 
In response to questions from members of the committee, it was stated that 
BHRUT had faced challenges with staffing and increasing hours as staff 
morale had been seen to drop after the COVID pandemic coupled with the 
ongoing cost of living crisis. 
 
Members requested that a presentation on the work BHRUT was 
undertaking on cancer across BHRUT could be brought to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 January 2023 

 

3M 

 

25 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INPATIENT SURVEY 2021  
 
The Committee were presented with a recent survey of in-patients at 
BHRUT. 
 
Members were advised that the survey was conducted by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) and it asked patients who were 16 years or over who 
had stayed in hospital for at least 1 night. 1250 patients were invited with 
only 320 participating (28%). It was noted that many areas received worse 
rating compared to a 2020 surveys’ data and work was under way to 
improve those services. It was explained that the main areas of criticism 
were surrounding increasing activities so patients aren’t bored and patients 
being moved at night when the site is under pressure.  
 
Members also noted that the maternity service at the Queens’ Hospital in 
Romford facilitates 7000-8000 births a year but there were areas to improve 
as it was not adequate. The service has increased their staff since the 
previous review with most of the midwives UK trained but some are from 
oversees. 
 
The Committee agreed for a follow up document on the number of GPs, the 
attendance at each clinic and the work they are doing. 
 
 

26 NORTH EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 
DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Committee received a report on the North East London (NEL) 
Integrated Care Strategy (ICS) development. 
 
It was explained that this was a draft document with 6 themes; Equity, 
Prevention, Personalisation, Co-product, High trust and Learning system. 
The document set out the current context including the intense pressures 
the ICS is facing. The timescale for the strategy had not enabled talks to be 
held with local residents, however, a ‘big conversation’ was going to be held 
in spring 2023. 
 
 

27 LEARNING FROM LIVES AND DEATHS (LEDER) REPORT - PEOPLE 
WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY AND AUTISTIC PEOPLE  
 
The Committee was presented with the Learning from Lives and Death 
(LEDER) report. 
 
Members were disappointed to read that 49% of deaths of people with 
learning difficulties were described as ‘avoidable’. On the other hand, 
members were pleased that autism had been included in the data and 
includes children and adults. It was explained that the average life 
expectancy of people with learning difficulties is lower than the general 
population. 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 10 January 2023 

 

4M 

 

 
The Committee agreed for a follow up report to be brought back. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


